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EXERCISE 1
Strengthening the thighs, buttocks and back 
muscles
STARTING POSITION: Legs shoulder-width apart with 
slightly bent knees.
FINAL POSITION: You should not bend your knees 
past a right angle.
IMPORTANT: Tighten your abdominal muscles so no 
hollow back occurs. In the final position, the tips of your 
knees are behind the tips of your feet.
 
EXERCISE 2
Strengthening the thighs and buttocks muscles
STARTING POSITION: Lunge step with slightly bent 
knees. Your feet should be at least 1.2m apart. Bend 
both knees at the same time.
FINAL POSITION: Your rear knee should be approx. 
5–10 cm above the floor in the final position.
IMPORTANT: Tighten your abdominal muscles so no 
hollow back occurs. In the final position, the tips of your 
knees are behind the tips of your feet.
 
EXERCISE 3
Strengthening the core
STARTING POSITION: Feet close together, shoul-
der-width elbow rests.
FINAL POSITION: Move your upper body, parallel to 
the floor, a few centimeters forward and then back.
IMPORTANT: Make sure you are only moving by rock-
ing back and forth on your feet.

EXERCISE 4
Strengthening the chest, arm and core muscles
STARTING POSITION: Support yourself with your 
hands at approximately shoulder width with your hip 
stretched out and your knee and lower leg on the mat.
FINAL POSITION: Your upper body is approx. 10cm 
above the floor.
IMPORTANT: Tighten your abdominal muscles so no 
hollow back occurs. Hold your head so your spine is 
aligned with your eyes facing down toward the mat.
 
EXERCISE 5
Strengthening the core muscles – straight and 
slated versions
STARTING POSITION: On your back with your legs at 
a right angle and heels on the floor. Cross your arms 
across your chest.
FINAL POSITION: Roll your upper body straight up, 
press your lower back against the floor and hold the 
tension at the uppermost point for approx. 3 sec..
You can vary the exercise by switching between rolling 
your upper body up and pointing your elbow toward 
the opposite knee, alternating from side-to-side (left el-

bow to right knee, right elbow to left knee).
IMPORTANT: Do not jerk upward and please always 
keep your feet on the floor. Only tighten your abdom-
inal muscles, not your neck muscles and maintain the 
distance between your knee and chest (fist width).

EXERCISE 6
Strengthening the back, buttocks and leg 
muscles
STARTING POSITION: On your back with your legs at 
a right angle and heels on the floor.
FINAL POSITION: Stretch your hip joint upward, slowly 
and without momentum, and hold it at the uppermost 
point for approx. 3 sec..
IMPORTANT: Pull your shoulder blades together. At 
the highest point, your body will form a line (knee-hip-
shoulder) Tighten your abdomen and don’t let your 
back sag.
 
EXERCISE 7
Strengthening the lateral core muscles and 
shoulder muscles
STARTING POSITION: Lie on your side, supported on 
your elbow which is aligned below the shoulder.
FINAL POSITION: By lifting your pelvis slowly and in 
a controlled manner, the pressure will be placed on the 
elbow and outer edge of the lower foot.
IMPORTANT: Then relax your supporting arm and con-
tinue on the other side.
 
EXERCISE 8
Strengthening the back and shoulder muscles
STARTING POSITION: Lie on your stomach with your 
feet perpendicular to the floor. Lift your upper body, in-
cluding your head, slightly up from the floor so you feel 
your lower back muscles tightening. Please maintain 
this base position throughout the entire exercise. Please 
stretch your arms out from your body at a right angle, 
with your thumbs pointing upward.
FINAL POSITION: Lift your arms up from the floor and 
press your shoulder blades together.
IMPORTANT: Make sure you only move your arms. 
Your upper body should remain completely still and 
is constantly held up. Hold your head so your spine is 
aligned with your eyes facing down toward the mat.
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ØVELSE 1
Styrkelse af lår-, balle- og rygmusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Stå i skulderbredde med let 
bøjede ben.
SLUTPOSITION: Knæene bør maks. bøjes til 90 grader.
VIGTIGT: Spænd maven ind, så du undgår svaj i ryg-
gen. I slutpositionen er knæspidsen bagved fodspidsen.

ØVELSE 2
Styrkelse af lår- og ballemusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Tag et langt skridt frem med let 
bøjede ben. Dine fødder bør stå mindst 1,2 m fra hinan-
den. Bøj nu begge ben samtidig i knæleddene.
SLUTPOSITION: Dit bagerste knæ bør i slutpositionen 
være ca. 5–10 cm over gulvet.
VIGTIGT: Spænd maven ind, så du undgår svaj i ryg-
gen. I slutpositionen er knæspidsen bagved fodspidsen.

ØVELSE 3
Styrkelse af hele kropsstammen
UDGANGSPOSITION: Støt på underarmene i skulder-
bredde med fødderne tæt mod hinanden.
SLUTPOSITION: Bevæg overkroppen nogle centimeter 
frem parallelt til gulvet og derefter tilbage igen.
VIGTIGT: Sørg for kun at indlede bevægelsen ved at 
vippe fødderne frem og tilbage.
 
ØVELSE 4
Styrkelse af bryst-, arm- og coremusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Støt på hænderne ca. i skulder-
bredde, mens dit hofteled er strakt ud, og dine knæ og 
lægge ligger på måtten.
SLUTPOSITION: Din overkrop er ca. 10 cm over gulvet.
VIGTIGT: Spænd maven ind, så du undgår svaj i ryg-
gen. Hold hovedet i forlængelse af rygsøjlen. Blikket 
rettes fortsat på måtten.
 
ØVELSE 5
Styrkelse af coremusklerne – lige og skrå va-
riant
UDGANGSPOSITION: Liggende med benene stillet 
op i en 90 graders vinkel og hælene i gulvet. Armene 
holdes over kors på brystet.
SLUTPOSITION: Rul overkroppen lige opad, tryk læn-
den mod gulvet, og hold spændingen i den øverste po-
sition i ca. 3 Sek..
Varier øvelsen ved at rulle overkroppen skiftevis opad 
og derved føre albuerne skiftevis diagonalt mod knæe-
ne (venstre albue-højre knæ, højre albue-venstre knæ).
VIGTIGT: Opbyg ikke spændingen rykvist, og lad fød-
derne altid stå på gulvet. Spænd kun mavemusklerne, 
ikke nakkemusklerne. Afstanden hage-bryst skal altid 
være ens (en knytnæves bredde).
 
ØVELSE 6
Styrkelse af ryg-, balle- og benmusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Liggende med benene stillet 
op i en 90 graders vinkel og hælene i gulvet.
SLUTPOSITION: Stræk hofteleddet langsomt opad, og 
hold den øverste position i ca. 3 Sek..
VIGTIGT: Træk skulderbladene sammen. På den højeste 
position befinder kroppen sig i en lige linje (knæ-hof-
te-skulder). Spænd maven, og undgå svaj i ryggen.
 

ØVELSE 7
Styrkelse af coremusklerne på siden og skul-
dermusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Sideposition med en albue, 
der støtter på gulvet. Kroppen danner en lige linje, al-
buen er under skulderen.
SLUTPOSITION: Ved langsom og kontrolleret løft af 
bækkenet ligger trykket på albuen og på ydrekanten 
af den nedre fod.
VIGTIGT: Løsn efterfølgende støttearmen, og fortsæt 
med den anden side.
 
ØVELSE 8
Styrkelse af ryg- og skuldermusklerne
UDGANGSPOSITION: Liggende på maven, fødderne 
står lodret på gulvet. Løft overkroppen sammen med ho-
vedet lidt fra gulvet, så du tydeligt kan mærke en grund-
spænding i de nedre rygmuskler. Denne grundposition 
skal du holde under hele øvelsen. Stræk armene i en 90 
graders vinkel væk fra kroppen. Derved peger tommel-
totterne lodret opad.
SLUTPOSITION: Løft armene fra gulvet, og skub skul-
derbladene sammen.
VIGTIGT: Sørg for, at det kun er dine arme, der be-
væger sig. Overkroppen forbliver helt rolig og holdes 
oppe hele tiden. Hold hovedet i forlængelse af rygsøj-
len. Blikket rettes på måtten.
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EXERCICE 1
Renforcement des muscles fessiers, des 
cuisses et du dos
POSITION DE DÉPART : debout, les pieds écartés à 
la largeur des épaules, les jambes légèrement fléchies.
POSITION FINALE : fléchir les genoux au max. jusqu’à 
former un angle droit.
IMPORTANT : contractez le ventre pour ne pas cam-
brer le dos. En position finale, la pointe du genou se 
situe derrière la pointe du pied.
 
EXERCICE 2
Renforcement des muscles des cuisses et du dos
POSITION DE DÉPART : fente vers l’avant avec les 
jambes légèrement fléchies. Vos pieds doivent se situer 
à au moins 1,2 m de distance l’un de l’autre. Fléchissez 
maintenant les deux jambes au niveau des genoux.
POSITION FINALE : votre genou arrière doit se situer à 
env. 5–10 cm du sol.
IMPORTANT : contractez le ventre pour ne pas cam-
brer le dos. En position finale, la pointe du genou se 
situe derrière la pointe du pied.
 

EXERCICE 3
Renforcement de tout le torse
POSITION DE DÉPART : planche sur les coudes, les 
bras alignés à la largeur des épaules, les pieds proches 
l’un de l’autre.
POSITION FINALE : avancer la partie supérieure du 
corps sur quelques centimètres parallèlement au sol, 
puis reculer.
IMPORTANT : veillez à ne démarrer le mouvement 
qu’en balançant les pieds vers l’avant et l’arrière.
 
EXERCICE 4
Renforcement des muscles pectoraux, des 
bras et du torse
POSITION DE DÉPART : appuyez-vous sur les mains ali-
gnées à la largeur des épaules, les hanches étendues et 
le genou et la jambe reposant sur le tapis.
POSITION FINALE : la partie supérieure de votre corps 
se situe à env. 10 cm au-dessus du sol.
IMPORTANT : contractez le ventre pour ne pas cam-
brer le dos. Gardez la tête dans le prolongement de la 
colonne vertébrale, le regard orienté sur le tapis.
 
EXERCICE 5
Renforcement des muscles du torse. Variante 
droite et oblique
POSITION DE DÉPART : couché sur le dos, les jambes 
fléchies en angle droit, les talons posés sur le sol. Les 
bras sont croisés sur la poitrine.
POSITION FINALE : enroulez la partie supérieure 
droite du corps vers le haut, appuyez vos lombaires sur 
le sol et maintenez la tension au point supérieur pen-
dant env. 3 secondes.
Variez l’exercice en enroulant la partie supérieure du 
corps vers le haut et bougeant les coudes en diagonal 
en direction du genou en alternant (coude gauche – 
genou droit, coude droit – genou gauche).
IMPORTANT : augmentez la tension progressivement 
et laissez toujours vos pieds sur le sol. Ne contractez 
que les abdominaux, pas les muscles du cou, tout en 
gardant une distance constante entre le menton et la 
poitrine (de la largeur d’un poing).
 
EXERCICE 6
Renforcement du dos, des muscles fessiers et 
des jambes
POSITION DE DÉPART : couché sur le dos, les jambes 
fléchies en angle droit, les talons posés sur le sol.
POSITION FINALE : étirez vos hanches lentement et 
sans élan vers le haut et maintenez la position du point 
le plus élevé pendant env. 3 secondes.
IMPORTANT : contractez les omoplates. Genou – 
hanche – épaules sont dans l’axe au point le plus élevé. 
Contractez le ventre et ne creusez pas le dos.

 

EXERCICE 7
Renforcement de la musculature latérale du 
torse et des épaules
POSITION DE DÉPART : position latérale en appui 
sur un coude, le corps est dans l’axe, le coude sous 
l’épaule.
POSITION FINALE : en soulevant le bassin lentement et 
de manière contrôlée, la pression repose sur le coude 
et l’arête extérieure du pied inférieur.
IMPORTANT : relâchez ensuite votre bras d’appui et 
continuez de l’autre côté.
 
EXERCICE 8
Renforcement des muscles du dos et des 
épaules
POSITION DE DÉPART : couché sur le ventre, les pieds 
horizontalement sur le sol. Soulevez légèrement la tête 
et la partie supérieure du corps afin de sentir nettement 
une contraction musculaire de base dans les muscles infé-
rieurs du dos. Maintenez cette position de base pendant 
l’exercice proprement dit. Eloignez les bras du corps à 
90° en orientant les pouces verticalement vers le haut.
POSITION FINALE : soulevez les bras du sol et contrac-
tez les omoplates.
IMPORTANT : veillez à ne bouger que les bras. La 
partie supérieure du corps reste parfaitement tranquille 
et maintenue en position élevée. Gardez la tête dans 
le prolongement de la colonne vertébrale, le regard 
orienté sur le tapis.
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OEFENING 1
Versterking van de bovenbeen-, bil- en rugs-
pieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Rechtstaan met benen op schouder-
breedte en lichtjes gebogen.
EINDPOSITIE: De benen zo ver mogelijk tot in een rech-
te hoek met de enkels buigen.
BELANGRIJK: De buik aanspannen zodat geen holle 
rug ontstaat. In de eindpositie bevinden de knieën zich 
achter de voorkant van de voeten.
 
OEFENING 2
Versterking van de bovenbeen- en bilspieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Uitvalstap met lichtjes gebogen benen. 
De voeten moeten minstens 1,2 m uit elkaar staan. Buig 
nu met beide benen tegelijkertijd door de knieën.
EINDPOSITIE: In de eindpositie moet de achterste knie 
zich ongeveer 5–10 cm boven de vloer bevinden.
BELANGRIJK: De buik aanspannen zodat geen holle 
rug ontstaat. In de eindpositie bevinden de knieën zich 
achter de voorkant van de voeten.
 

OEFENING 3
Versterking van de hele romp
BEGINPOSITIE: Schouderbrede ellebogensteun met 
nauw bij elkaar staande voeten.
EINDPOSITIE: Beweeg het bovenlichaam parallel met 
de vloer een paar centimeter naar voren en dan naar 
achteren.
BELANGRIJK: Zorg ervoor dat u de beweging naar 
voren en achtereen alleen uitvoert met behulp van de 
voeten.
 
OEFENING 4
Versterking van de borst-, arm- en rompspieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Duw uw lichaam met de handen op 
schouderbreedte af, zodat uw heupen gestrekt zijn en 
uw knie en onderbeen op de mat liggen.
EINDPOSITIE: Uw bovenlichaam bevindt zich onge-
veer 10 cm boven de vloer.
BELANGRIJK: De buik aanspannen zodat geen holle 
rug ontstaat. Houd het hoofd in het verlengde van de 
ruggenwervel en houd uw blik op de mat gericht.
 
OEFENING 5
Versterking van de rompspieren: rechte en 
schuine versie
BEGINPOSITIE: Rugpositie met benen in rechte hoek 
en hielen omhoog. De armen zijn gekruist op de borst.
EINDPOSITIE: Rol het bovenlichaam naar boven, druk 
de onderrug naar de vloer en houd de spanning op het 
bovenste punt 3 seconden aan.
Wissel de oefening af door afwisselend het bovenli-
chaam naar boven te rollen en daarbij de ellenbogen 
afwisselend diagonaal naar de knie te wijzen (linkerelle-
boog naar rechterknie, rechterelleboog naar linkerknie).
BELANGRIJK: Span de rug niet op en laat de voeten 
altijd op de vloer staan. Span alleen de buikspieren op, 
niet de nekspieren, en houd de afstand tussen kin en 
borst gelijk (een vuist breed).

OEFENING 6
Versterking van de rug-, bil- en beenspieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Rugpositie met benen in rechte hoek 
en hielen omhoog.
Eindpositie: Strek het bekken langzaam en rechtlijnig 
naar boven en houd het bekken op het hoogste punt 
ongeveer 3 seconden stil.
BELANGRIJK: Trek de schouderbladen samen. Op het 
hoogste punt bevindt zich uw lichaam op één lijn (knie 
– bekken – schouder). Span de buik aan en druk niet 
op de holle rug.

OEFENING 7
Versterking van de lateral rompspieren en 
schouderspieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Zijdelingse positie steunend op elle-
boog, met het lichaam op één lijn en elleboog onder 

de schouder.
EINDPOSITIE: Door langzaam en beheerst opheffen 
van het bekken verschuift de druk op de elleboog en 
op de buitenkant van de onderste voet.
BELANGRIJK: Laat vervolgens de steunarm los en ga 
verder met de andere kant.
 
OEFENING 8
Versterking van rug- en schouderspieren
BEGINPOSITIE: Buikligging met loodrecht op de vloer 
staande voeten. Hef het bovenlichaam samen met het 
hoofd lichtjes van de vloer, zodat u en duidelijke span-
ning in de onderste rugspieren voelt. Bewaar deze posi-
tie tijdens de eigenlijke oefening. Strek de armen in een 
rechte hoek weg van het lichaam en houd daarbij de 
duimen loodrecht naar boven.
EINDPOSITIE: Hef de armen van de vloer af en schuif 
de schouderbladen samen.
BELANGRIJK: Zorg ervoor dat u alleen de armen be-
weegt. Het bovenlichaam blijft volledig stil en wordt 
constant naar boven gehouden. Houd het hoofd in het 
verlengde van de ruggenwervel en houd uw blik op de 
mat gericht.
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ÜBUNG 1
Kräftigung der Oberschenkel-, der Gesäß- 
und der Rückenmuskulatur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Schulterbreiter Stand mit 
leicht gebeugten Beinen.
ENDPOSITION: Die Beugung der Beine sollte maximal 
bis in den rechten Winkel der Kniegelenke erfolgen.
WICHTIG: Spannen Sie den Bauch an, sodass kein 
Hohlkreuz entsteht. In der Endposition befindet sich die 
Kniespitze hinter der Fußspitze.

ÜBUNG 2
Kräftigung der Oberschenkel- und der Gesäß-
muskulatur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Ausfallschritt mit leicht ge-
beugten Beinen. Ihre Füße sollten mindestens 1,2 m 
voneinander entfernt stehen. Beugen Sie nun beide Bei-
ne zeitgleich in den Kniegelenken.
ENDPOSITION: Ihr hinteres Knie sollte sich in der End-
position ca. 5–10 cm über dem Boden befinden.
WICHTIG: Spannen Sie den Bauch an, sodass kein 
Hohlkreuz entsteht. In der Endposition befindet sich die 
Kniespitze hinter der Fußspitze.

ÜBUNG 3
Kräftigung des gesamten Rumpfes
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Schulterbreiter Ellbogenstütz 
mit eng stehenden Füßen.
ENDPOSITION: Bewegen Sie den Oberkörper par-

allel zum Boden ein paar Zentimeter nach vorne und 
danach wieder zurück.
WICHTIG: Achten Sie darauf die Bewegung nur über 
das nach vorne und hinten Kippen der Füße einzuleiten.

ÜBUNG 4
Kräftigung der Brust-, Arm- und Rumpfmusku-
latur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Stützen Sie sich mit den Händen 
etwa schulterbreit ab, dabei ist Ihr Hüftgelenk gestreckt 
und Ihre Knie und Unterschenkel liegen auf der Matte.
ENDPOSITION: Ihr Oberkörper befindet sich ca. 10 cm 
über dem Boden.
WICHTIG: Spannen Sie den Bauch an, sodass kein 
Hohlkreuz entsteht. Halten Sie den Kopf in Verlänge-
rung der Wirbelsäule, der Blick bleibt auf die Matte 
gerichtet.

ÜBUNG 5
Kräftigung der Rumpfmuskulatur – gerade 
und schräge Variante
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Rückenlage mit rechtwinklig 
aufgestellten Beinen und aufgesetzten Fersen. Die Arme 
sind gekreuzt auf der Brust.
ENDPOSITION: Rollen Sie den Oberkörper gerade 
nach oben auf, drücken Sie Ihre Lendenwirbelsäule in 
den Boden und halten Sie die Spannung am obersten 
Punkt für ca. 3 Sek..
Variieren Sie die Übung indem Sie abwechselnd den 
Oberkörper nach oben aufrollen und dabei die Ellen-
bogen abwechselnd diagonal in Richtung Knie führen 
(linker Ellenbogen-rechtes Knie, rechter Ellenbogen-lin-
kes Knie).
WICHTIG: Bauen Sie die Spannung nicht ruckartig auf 
und lassen Sie bitte die Füße immer am Boden stehen. 
Spannen Sie nur die Bauchmuskulatur an, nicht die Na-
ckenmuskulatur, hierbei bleibt der Abstand zwischen 
Kinn-Brust gleich (faustbreit).

ÜBUNG 6
Kräftigung der Rücken, Gesäß- und Beinmus-
kulatur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Rückenlage mit rechtwinklig 
aufgestellten Beinen und aufgesetzten Fersen.
ENDPOSITION: Strecken Sie Ihr Hüftgelenk langsam 
und ohne Schwung nach oben und halten Sie den 
obersten Punkt für ca. 3 Sek..
WICHTIG: Ziehen Sie die Schulterblätter zusammen. 
Am höchsten Punkt befindet sich Ihr Körper in einer Linie 
(Knie-Hüfte-Schulter). Spannen Sie den Bauch an und 
drücken Sie sich nicht ins Hohlkreuz.

ÜBUNG 7
Kräftigung der seitlichen Rumpfmuskulatur 
und Schultermuskulatur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Seitlage mit einseitig aufge-

stütztem Ellbogen, der Körper bildet eine Linie, Ellenbo-
gen unter Schulter.
ENDPOSITION: Durch langsames und kontrolliertes 
Anheben des Beckens lastet der Druck auf dem Ellbo-
gen und der Außenkante des unteren Fußes.
WICHTIG: Lockern Sie im Anschluss Ihren Stützarm und 
fahren Sie dann mit der anderen Seite fort.

ÜBUNG 8
Kräftigung der Rücken- und Schultermusku-
latur
AUSGANGSPOSITION: Bauchlage mit senkrecht im 
Boden stehende Füßen. Heben Sie den Oberkörper 
mitsamt Kopf leicht vom Boden ab, sodass Sie deutlich 
eine muskuläre Grundspannung in der unteren Rücken-
muskulatur spüren. Diese Grundposition halten Sie bitte 
während der eigentlichen Übung immer aufrecht. Die 
Arme strecken Sie bitte rechtwinklig vom Körper weg, 
dabei zeigen die Daumen senkrecht nach oben.
ENDPOSITION: Heben Sie Arme vom Boden ab und 
schieben Sie die Schulterblätter zusammen.
WICHTIG: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich nur Ihre Arme be-
wegen. Der Oberkörper bleibt völlig ruhig und wird kon-
stant hochgehalten. Halten Sie den Kopf in Verlängerung 
der Wirbelsäule, der Blick ist auf die Matte gerichtet.

clusively of its use by adults or youths with sufficient physi-
cal and mental capacities.
Every user must be familiar with, or supervised during, the 
operation and handling of the equipment. The equipment 
is not suitable for commercial use in gyms and therapeutic 
facilities.

TECHNICAL DATA:
Type: Exercise mat 
Size: approx. 150 x 70 x 1 cm
IAN 327385_1904
ITEM NO: 60166
Monz-Nr. PO30000493/2019
Production date: 08/2019
Guarantee: 3 years

 SAFETY NOTE!
ATTENTION! RISK OF DEATH AND INJURY. 
Keep packaging material away from children. There 

is a risk of suffocation and other injuries!
Not suitable for children or persons with mental or physical 
disabilities. There is a risk of injury. 
Keep away from fire!
The training equipment is not suitable as a toy and must be 
stored out of children‘s reach when not in use. There is a 
risk of injury. 
In order to prevent injury, do not use the training equipment 
near small children.
Parents and other guardians must be aware of their respon-
sibility, since children‘s natural instinct to play and exper-
iment can result in situations and conducts for which the 
equipment is not designed. There is a risk of injury.
Children should be clearly instructed that the training 
equipment is not a toy. Keep children away from the exer-
cise mat during use. There is a risk of injury. 
Do not use the exercise mat to hit or push people, animals, 
objects, etc. or as a lever or similar support. There is a risk 
of injury. 
Do not modify the exercise mat in any way. There is a risk 
of injury.
Inspect the training equipment regularly for signs of wear. 
There is a risk of injury. 
Do not use the training equipment if damage is identified. 
There is a risk of injury.
The exercise mat cannot be repaired.
If faulty, the exercise mat must be disposed of. Any attempt 
by untrained persons to perform repairs may lead to signif-
icant hazards for the user.
In order to achieve the best possible training results and 
prevent injuries, a warm-up routine must be carried out be-
fore and a stretching routine after training. Make sure that 
the training room is well ventilated. However, avoid drafts.
For training, wear comfortable clothing that is not too loose 
in order to prevent garments from catching on the equip-
ment. Please ensure that you have sufficient room to move 
when training using your equipment. Make sure you train 
at a sufficientdistance from other people. Store the training 
equipment in a manner that does not pose injury to others. 
The training equipment may not be used by several people 
simultaneously.
Not suitable for therapeutic training!

TRAINING INSTRUCTIONS:
Consult your doctor before beginning training to confirm 
the scope of exercise suitable for you. In case of special 
conditions, such as wearing a pacemaker, inflammatory 
conditions affecting the joints or eyes, orthopaedic com-
plaints or pregnancy, a suitable training programme must 
be agreed upon with your doctor. Incorrect or excessive 
training may put your health at risk! Stop training immedi-
ately and consult a doctor if any of the following symptoms 
arise: nausea, dizziness, shortness of breath or chest pains.
Not suitable for therapeutic training!
Introduction – The following exercises are intended to 
increase strength and act as a first step towards a healthier 
lifestyle. Please consult a doctor before beginning training if 
you experience problems with the musculoskeletal system.

WARMING UP:
Always warm the body up. For this, we recommend ap-
prox. 5–10 minutes of walking or jogging. Alternatively, 
use a cardio machine, such as a stationary bike or cross 
trainer. Stretch joints after exercising. Shoulders: roll both 
shoulders backwards; Arms: stretch both arms out and 
wrap around the body; Back: place the hands on the up-
per thighs, curve back and stretch. 
Rest between stretches. Do not forget to breathe in and 
out regularly.

TRAINING PROCEDURE:
Plan a warm-up routine of 5–10 minutes into your training 
regime. This gives your body time to get used to the exer-
cise and thus prevents injury. Carry out all exercises in a 
slow, flowing and controlled manner. Make sure that you 
have sufficient space around you to carry out the exercises. 
Wherever possible, breathe out when contracting muscles 
and breathe in when relaxing muscles. 
As a beginner or if returning to exercise, carry out 2 to 3 
sets of 5 or 10 depending on the exercise. 
Advanced individuals can do 3 sets or 20 to 30 per ex-
ercise.
We recommend having a break of 30 sec. between sets.
If you are unable to maintain the posture described due to 
fatigue, finish the exercise.
Increase training slowly and appropriately. After each ex-
ercise, take a break of 3–5 minutes. During this time, relax 
the muscles. Do stretch exercises at the end of each training 
session. Please observe the safety instructions.

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING & STORAGE:
Inspect the product regularly for signs of wear or damage. Do 
not use the training equipment if damage is identified. The ex-
ercise mat cannot be repaired. If faulty, the exercise mat must 
be disposed of. Any attempt by untrained persons to perform 
repairs may lead to significant hazards for the user.
The product‘s safety can only be guaranteed if all parts 
are inspected regularly for signs of wear and damage. Pay 
particular attention to wear parts. 
The exercise mat does not require any maintenance.
Protect the exercise mat from severe temperature fluctua-
tions, direct sunlight and high levels of humidity. 
Do not store the training mat in direct sunlight. Do not ex-
pose it to temperatures above 45 °C.
If dirty, wipe the exercise mat with a soft cloth slightly 
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Congratulations!
By buying this product, you have opted for high-quality 
training equipment. Before using your equipment for the 
first time, please take time to familiarise yourself with it. 
Please read the following operating instructions carefully. 
The training matt should only be used as described for the 
indicated purposes. Keep these operating instructions in a 
safe place. Make sure all documentation is included in the 
event that the equipment is passed on to a third party.

SYMBOLS IN THIS INSTRUCTION & 
INSTALLATION MANUAL:

This symbol indicates a risk of injury.

This is how additional information is earmarked.

These symbols inform you about the disposal of the 
packaging and product

 APPROPRIATE USE:
The exercise mat is designed for use in the home. 
The appropriate use of the training equipment consists ex-

MONZ HANDELSGESELLSCHAFT 
INTERNATIONAL MBH & CO. KG
Schöndorfer Str. 60–62
DE-54292 Trier
GERMANY

Serviceadresse:
MONZ SERVICE CENTER
Hotline: 00800 / 68546854 
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dampened with water or a mild soap.

DISPOSAL:
 Packaging is made of 100 % environmentally-friend-
ly materials that can be disposed of at your local re-
cycling point. 

Please enquire with your community or municipal adminis-
tration regarding possibilities for the disposal of the product.

WARRANTY:
Guarantee by MONZ Handelsgesellschaft International 
mbH & Co. KG.
Dear Customer, we grant you 3 years warranty from the 
purchase date of this equipment. In the event that this pro-
duct is faulty you have the same rights against the product 
seller. These statutory rights are not limited by the warranty 
described below.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS:
The warranty period begins on the purchase date. Please 
keep the original receipt in a safe place. This document is 
required as proof of purchase. 
In the event that a material or manufacturing fault occurs 
within three years of the purchase date then we will either 
repair or replace the product free of charge, as we choose. 
This guarantee requires that the defective product is pre-
sented within the three-year period with proof of purchase 
(receipt) and a brief description of the defect and when it 
occurred. 
If the defect is covered by our warranty then you will recei-
ve either the repaired product or a new product. The repair 
or replacement of the product does not mark the beginning 
of a new guarantee period.

DK

FITNESSMÅTTE 
BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

Tillykke!
Med dette køb har du valgt træningsudstyr af høj kvali-
tet. Sørg for at blive fortrolig med træningsudstyret, før det 
tages i brug første gang. Læs derfor følgende brugsvej-
ledning opmærksomt igennem. Brug kun træningsudstyret 
sådan som det er beskrevet og til de angivne formål. Op-
bevar denne brugsvejledning godt. Gives træningsudstyret 
videre til tredjemand, så giv også alle dokumenterne med.

TEGN I DENNE BRUGS- & MONTAGEVEJ-
LEDNING:

Dette tegn advarer dig imod farer for kvæstelser.

Sådan er supplerende informationer kendetegnet. 

Dette tegn informerer om, hvordan emballage og pro-
dukt skal bortskaffes.

 TILSIGTET BRUG:
Fitnessmåtten er udformet som træningsudstyr til indendørs 
brug.
Med tilsigtet brug af træningsudstyret menes der, at det 
kun må bruges af voksne eller unge mennesker med en 
passende fysisk og psykisk udvikling.
Det skal tilsikres, at alle brugere er fortrolige med brugen 
og håndteringen af træningsudstyret eller er under opsyn. 
Dette udstyr er ikke egnet til kommerciel brug i fitnesscentre 
og terapeutiske faciliteter.

TEKNISKE DATA:
Type: Fitnessmåtte
Mål: ca. 150 x 70 x 1 cm
IAN 327385_1904
ART N°: 60166
Monz-Nr. PO30000493/2019
Produktionsdato: 08/2019 
Garanti: 3 år

 SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER! 
BEMÆRK! LIVSFARE OG FARE FOR PER-
SONSKADER.

Opbevar emballagematerialet utilgængeligt for børn. 
Kvælningsfare m.m.!
Er ikke egnet for børn og personer med psykiske eller fysi-
ske handicaps. Der er fare for skader. 
Skal holdes væk fra ild!
Træningsudstyret egner sig ikke som legetøj og skal holdes 
væk fra børn, når det ikke er i brug. Der er fare for ska-
der. Småbørn må ikke befinde sig inden for rækkevidde 
af træningsudstyret under træningen for at udelukke faren 
for skader.
Forældre og andre med ansvaret for opsyn skal være de-
res eget ansvar bevidst, da der på grund af børns naturlige 
lyst til at lege og til at eksperimentere kan forventes situati-
oner og adfærd, hvortil træningsudstyret ikke er beregnet. 
Der er fare for skader.
Oplys børn især om, at træningsudstyret ikke er et stykke 
legetøj, så hold børn fra at bruge fitnessmåtten. Der er fare 
for skader. Brug ikke fitnessmåtten til at slå eller støde per-
soner, dyr, genstande etc., som løftestang eller støtte på 
anden vis. Der er fare for skader. Lad være med at ændre 
på fitnessmåttens konstruktion. Der er fare for skader.
Undersøg regelmæssigt træningsudstyret for tegn på slid. 
Der er fare for skader. Brug ikke træningsudstyr, der har 
synlige skader. Der er fare for skader.
Fitnessmåtten kan ikke repareres.
En defekt fitnessmåtte skal kasseres. Forkert reparation kan 
føre til stor fare for brugeren.
For at opnå de bedste træningsresultater og undgå ska-
der, skal du sørge for at planlægge en opvarmningsfase 
før træningen og en afslapningsfase efter træningen. Sørg 
for, at træningslokalet er godt ventileret. Men undgå træk.
Bær behageligt tøj under træningen, dog ikke for løstsid-
dende tøj, for at forhindre, at der „hænges i“. Træn altid 
barfodet. Sørg for nok plads til bevægelse, når der trænes 
med træningsudstyret. Træn med tilstrækkelig afstand til 
andre personer. Opbevar træningsudstyret på en sådan 
måde, at ingen kan komme til skade på det. Træningsudsty-
ret må ikke bruges af flere personer på samme tid.
Ikke egnet til terapeutisktræning!

TRÆNINGSHENVISNINGER:
Før du begynder træningen, skal du kontakte din læge. 
Spørg ham om, i hvilket omfang træning er passende for 
dig. Ved særlige svækkelser, såsom en pacemaker, inflam-
matoriske sygdomme i led eller sener, ortopædiske proble-
mer eller graviditet, skal træningen planlægges i samråd 
med lægen. Forkert eller overdreven træning kan skade dit 
helbred! Indstil træningen med det samme og kontakt din 
læge, hvis nogen af følgende symptomer dukker op: kval-
me, svimmelhed, åndenød eller brystsmerter.
Ikke egnet til terapeutisk træning!
Indledning – De følgende øvelser til en forøgelse af styr-
ke er et første skridt i retning af at designe en sundhedsbed-
ring. Kontakt en læge, før den første træning, hvis du har 
problemer med bevægeapparatet.

OPVARMNING:
Opvarm kroppen. Vi anbefaler omkring 5–10 minutters 
gang eller jogging. Eller brug en eller anden cardiomaski-
ne, for eksempel en stationær cykel eller en crosstrainer. Få 
løsnet de trænede led efter træningen. Skuldrene: begge 
skuldre rulles bagover; Arme: åbn begge arme ud til sider-
ne og saml dem foran kroppen.Ryg: hænderne støttes på 
lårene, ryggen rundes og strækkes. Sørg for afslapnings-
pauser mellem øvelserne. Glem ikke regelmæssig indån-
ding og udånding.

TRÆNINGSFORLØB:
Afsæt til din træningsplan 5–10 minutter til en opvarm-
ningsfase. Sådan får din krop tid til at vænne sig til be-
lastningen og undgå skader. Udfør alle øvelser langsomt, 
flydende og kontrolleret. Sørg for at du har nok plads til 
træning omkring dig selv. Ånd så vidt muligt ud ved en mu-
skelsammentrækning og ånd ud ved en muskelafslapning. 
Som nybegynder eller genoptager af træning bør du ud-
føre 2–3 øvelser hver med 5 til 10 gentagelser pr. øvelse. 
Avancerede brugere kan udføre 3 øvelser med hver 20 til 
30 gentagelser pr. øvelse. Vi anbefaler en pause på 30 
sekunder mellem øvelserne.
Hvis du ikke længere kan opretholde den foreskrevne 
kropsholdning på grund af træthed, så stop træningen. Øg 
træningsomfanget langsomt og korrekt. Læg efter afslutnin-
gen af hver øvelse en pause på 3–5 minutter ind. Slap af 
i musklerne. Udfør strækøvelser ved afslutningen af trænin-
gen. Overhold sikkerhedsforskrifterne.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE&RENGØRING 
& OPBEVARING:
Kontrollér produktet regelmæssigt for slitage eller beskadi-
gelse. Brug kun træningsudstyr uden synlige skader. Fitnes-
småtten kan ikke repareres. Defekte fitnessmåtter skal bort-
skaffes. Forkerte reparationer kan føre til fare for brugeren.
Produktsikkerheden kan kun garanteres, hvis alle dele regel-
mæssigt kontrolleres for slitage og skader. Vær især opmærk-
som på sliddelene. Fitnessmåtten er vedligeholdelsesfri.
Beskyt træningsudstyret mod store temperatursvingninger, 
direkte sollys og høj luftfugtighed. Opbevar træningsudsty-
ret væk fra direkte sollys. Må ikke udsættes for temperatu-
rer over 45 °C.
Tør ved behov fitnessmåtten af med en blød klud fugtet 
med lidt vand eller en mild sæbeopløsning.

BORTSKAFFELSE:

 Emballagen er fremstillet af 100 % miljøvenlige mate-
rialer, der kan bortskaffes på en lokal genbrugsstati-
on.

Hvad angår produktets bortskaffelsesmuligheder, så kan 
man få informationen hos kommunen eller på rådhuset.

GARANTI:
Garanti fra MONZ Handelsgesellschaft International mbH 
& Co. KG.
Kære kunde, man får dette produkt med 3 års garanti fra 
købsdatoen. I tilfælde af mangler ved dette produkt har 
kunden juridiske rettigheder overfor sælgeren af produktet. 
Disse lovbestemte rettigheder begrænses ikke af den ga-
ranti, vi frem-stiller i det følgende.

GARANTIBETINGELSER:
Garantiperioden starter med købsdatoen. Vær venlig at 
opbevare den originale kassekvittering godt. Det er et bi-
lag, der er nødvendigt som købsbevis.
Optræder der inden for tre år fra købsdatoen for dette 
produkt en materiale- eller produktionsfejl, vil produktet af 
os – efter vort eget valg – blive repareret eller udskiftet 
gratis. Denne garantiydelse forudsætter, at der inden for 
den treårige periode forevises dels det defekte produkt og 
købsbeviset (kassekvitteringen) og det kort beskrives skrift-
ligt, hvori manglen består og hvornår denne er dukket op. 
Hvis fejlen er dækket af vores garanti, vil vi returnere det 
reparerede produkt eller et helt nyt produkt. Der starter 
ikke en ny garantiperiode med en reparation eller en ud-
skiftning af produktet.
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TAPIS DE GYMNASTIQUE
MODE D’EMPLOI

Félicitations !
Par votre achat, vous avez opté pour un matériel d‘entraî-
nement de grande qualité. Familiarisez-vous avec votre 
équipement d‘entraînement avant la première mise en ser-
vice. Lisez attentivement la notice d‘emploi ci-dessous à cet 
effet. Utilisez l‘équipement d‘entraînement exclusivement 
selon la description et pour les domaines d‘utilisation indi-
qués. Conservez soigneusement la présente notice d‘em-
ploi. Si vous remettez l‘équipement d‘entraînement à une 
autre personne, prenez soin à lui remettre également la 
documentation complète.

SYMBOLES DANS CETTE NOTICE 
D‘UTILISATION ET DE MONTAGE :

Ce symbole vous signale les risques de blessures.

Les informations complémentaires sont caractérisées ainsi. 

Ces symboles vous informent à propos de l’élimina-
tion de l’emballage et du produit.

 UTILISATION CONFORME :
Le Tapis de gymnastique est un équipement d‘entraînement 
destiné à un usage domestique.
L‘utilisation conforme de l‘équipement d‘entraînement 
prévoit uniquement son utilisation par des adultes ou des 
adolescents présentant un développement physique et psy-
chique adéquat.
Assurez-vous que chaque utilisateur se soit familiarisé avec 
l‘utilisation et la manipulation de l‘équipement d‘entraîne-
ment ou ne s‘en serve que sous surveillance. Cet équipe-
ment d‘entraînement n‘est pas adapté à une utilisation pro-
fessionnelle en salle de musculation ou dans les institutions 
thérapeutiques.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES :
Type : Tapis de gymnastique  
Dimensions : 150 x 70 x 1 cm
IAN 327385_1904
ART-Nr. : 60166
Monz-Nr. PO30000493/2019
Date de fabrication : 08/2019
Garantie : 3 ans

 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ !
ATTENTION ! DANGER DE MORT ET 
RISQUE DE BLESSURES. 

Tenez le matériel d’emballage hors de la portée des 
enfants. Il y a en effet risque d’étouffement, etc. !
N‘est pas adapté aux enfants ou aux personnes souffrant 
de restrictions mentales ou physiques. Risques de blessures.
Tenir à l’écart du feu !
L‘équipement d‘entraînement n‘est pas un jouet et doit 
être rangé à un endroit inaccessible aux enfants lorsqu‘il 
n‘est pas utilisé. Risques de blessures. Les enfants en bas 
âge doivent être écartés de la proximité de l‘équipement 
d‘entraînement pendant l‘entraînement, afin d‘exclure tout 
risque de blessures.
Les parents et autres personnes chargées de leur surveil-
lance doivent être conscients de leur responsabilité, puisque 
l‘envie de jouer et d‘expérimenter des enfants peut provo-
quer des situations et comportements, auxquels l‘équipe-
ment d‘entraînement n‘est pas adapté. Risques de blessures.
Attirez notamment l‘attention des enfants sur le fait que l‘équi-
pement d‘entraînement n‘est pas un jouet et empêchez-les 
d‘utiliser le Tapis de gymnastique. Risques de blessures. N‘uti-
lisez pas le Tapis de gymnastique pour frapper ou pousser 
des personnes, animaux, objets, etc. ni comme levier, support 
ou similaires. Risques de blessures. Ne modifiez pas la struc-
ture du Tapis de gymnastique. Risques de blessures.
Contrôlez régulièrement l‘équipement d‘entraînement 
quant à des traces d‘usure. Risques de blessures. N‘utilisez 
pas l‘équipement d‘entraînement s‘il présente des dom-
mages visibles. Risques de blessures.
Le Tapis de gymnastique ne peut pas être réparé.
Un Tapis de gymnastique défectueux doit être éliminé. Les 
réparations arbitraires peuvent générer des risques consi-
dérables pour l‘utilisateur.
Afin d‘obtenir des résultats d‘entraînement optimaux et pré-
venir les blessures, prévoyez impérativement une phase 
d‘échauffement avant le début de l‘entraînement, et une phase 
de détente suite à celui-ci. Veillez à ce que le local d‘entraî-

nement soit bien ventilé. Evitez cependant les courants d‘air.
Portez des vêtements confortables mais pas trop amples 
pendant l‘entraînement, afin de ne pas les « accrocher ». 
Entraînez-vous toujours pieds nus. Veillez à suffisamment 
d‘espace libre lors de l‘entraînement avec votre équipe-
ment d‘entraînement. Gardez une distance suffisante par 
rapport aux autres personneslorsque vous vous entraînez. 
Rangez l‘équipement d‘entraînement de sorte que per-
sonne ne puisse s‘y blesser. L‘équipement d‘entraînement 
ne doit pas être utilisé par plusieurs personnes simultané-
ment. Non adapté à l‘entraînement thérapeutique !

CONSIGNES D‘ENTRAINEMENT :
Avant de commencer l‘entraînement, consultez votre méde-
cin. Demandez-lui dans quelle mesure cet entraînement est 
adapté à vous. En cas de restrictions spécifiques, par ex. un 
stimulateur cardiaque, des maladies infectieuses des articu-
lations ou tendons, des douleurs orthopédiques ou une gros-
sesse, l‘entraînement doit être convenu avec le médecin. Un 
entraînement inadapté ou excessif peut nuire à votre santé 
! Terminez immédiatement l‘entraînement et consultez votre 
médecin si vous ressentez un des symptômes suivants : 
nausées, vertiges, essoufflements ou douleurs thoraciques. 
Non adapté à l‘entraînement thérapeutique !
Introduction – Les exercices suivants pour augmenter 
la force sont une première étape pour la préservation de 
votre santé. Si vous avez des problèmes moteurs, veuillez 
consulter un médecin avant votre premier entraînement.

ECHAUFFAMENT :
Echauffez votre corps. A cet effet, nous vous recommandons 
de 5 à 10 minutes de walking ou de jogging. Vous pouvez 
aussi utiliser un équipement d‘endurance, par ex. un vélo 
d‘appartement ou un vélo elliptique. Après les exercices, dé-
tendez les articulations sollicitées. Epaules : roulez les deux 
épaules vers l‘arrière ; Bras : ouvrez les deux bras sur les cô-
tés et refermez-les devant le corps ; Dos : appuyez les mains 
sur les cuisses, redresser et arrondir le dos. Veillez à des 
pauses de détente entre les groupes d‘exercices. N‘oubliez 
pas d‘inspirer et d‘expirer régulièrement.

SEQUENCE D‘ENTRAINEMENT :
Comptez une phase d‘échauffement de 5 à 10 minutes 
dans votre planning d‘entraînement. Ainsi, votre corps a le 
temps de s‘habituer à l‘effort et vous évitez les blessures. 
Exécutez tous les exercices lentement et de manière fluide 
et contrôlée. Veillez à ce quevous ayez assez de place 
autour de vous pour vous entraîner. Expirez si possible 
lorsque vous contractez les muscles et inspirez lorsque 
vous les détendez. En tant que débutant ou après une 
pause prolongée, vous devriez effectuer 2 à 3 groupes de 
5 à 10 répétitions pour chaque exercice, en fonction du 
type d‘exercice. Les sportifs confirmés peuvent effectuer 3 
groupes de 20 à 30 répétitions par exercice.
Nous vous recommandons de faire une pause de 30 se-
condes entre les groupes d‘exercices.
Si la fatigue vous empêche de garder la position prescrite, 
terminez l‘exercice.
Augmentez le volume de votre entraînement lentement et 
en fonction de vos capacités. Après la fin de chaque exer-
cice, faites une pause de 3 à 5 minutes. Détendez alors vos 
muscles. A la fin de la séance d‘entraînement, effectuez 

des exercices destinés à détendre vos muscles. Respectez 
également les consignes de sécurité.

ENTRETIEN, NETTOYAGE ET RANGEMENT :
Contrôlez régulièrement le produit quant à des traces 
d‘usure ou des dommages. N‘utilisez pas l‘équipement 
d‘entraînement s‘il présente des dommages visibles. Le 
Tapis de gymnastique ne peut pas être réparé. Les Tapis 
de gymnastique défectueux doivent être mis au rebut. Les 
réparations arbitraires peuvent générer des risques consi-
dérables pour l‘utilisateur.
La sécurité du produit ne peut être assurée que si toutes 
les pièces sont contrôlées régulièrement quant à des traces 
d‘usure et des dommages. Veillez notamment aux pièces 
d‘usure. Le Tapis de gymnastique n’exige aucun entretien.
Protégez votre équipement d‘entraînement des variations 
de température importantes, de la lumière directe du so-
leil et d‘une humidité élevée. Ne rangez pas l‘équipement 
d‘entraînement en plein soleil. Ne l‘exposez pas à des tem-
pératures supérieures à 45 °C.
Le cas échéant, essuyez le Tapis de gymnastique avec un 
chiffon doux, légèrement humidifié avec de l‘eau et un dé-
tergent doux.

ELIMINATION :
 L’emballage est entièrement composé de matières 
respectueuses de l’environnement, que vous pouvez 
éliminer via un centre de recyclage de déchets local. 

Veuillez vous informer des possibilités d’élimination de ce 
produit auprès de votre commune ou de vos services mu-
nicipaux.

GARANTIE :
Garantie de MONZ Handelsgesellschaft International 
mbH & Co. KG.
Chères clientes, chers clients, vous bénéficiez de 3 ans de 
garantie sur ce produit (à compter de la date d’achat). 
Vous pouvez faire valoir vos droits légaux vis-à-vis du ven-
deur si vous constatez des défauts sur le produit. Notre 
garantie décrite ci-après ne restreint pas vos droits légaux.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE :
La durée de garantie démarre à compter de la date 
d’achat du produit. Veuillez conserver précieusement l’ori-
ginal du ticket de caisse. Ce document vous permettra de 
prouver que vous avez bien acheté le produit.
Nous réparons ou remplaçons gratuitement le produit en 
cas de défaut de matériau ou de fabrication ; cette presta-
tion est réalisée dans les trois ans suivant la date d’achat. 
Le remplacement ou la réparation du produit est à notre 
appréciation. Cette prestation de garantie est réalisée si 
dans un délai de trois ans, l’utilisateur présente l’appareil 
défectueux et la preuve de son achat (ticket de caisse) et 
qu’il décrit brièvement l’emplacement et la date d’appari-
tion du problème (description écrite).
Si notre garantie prend en charge le dysfonctionnement, 
vous recevrez le produit réparé ou un nouveau produit. 
Une réparation ou un échange de produit ne donne pas 
lieu à un nouveau délai de garantie.

Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation
Lorsque l‘acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le 
 
cours de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consen-
tie lors de l‘acquisition ou de la réparation d‘un bien 
meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, 
toute période d‘immobilisation d‘au moins sept jours 
vient s‘ajouter à la durée de la garantie qui restait à 
courir. Cette période court à compter de la demande 
d‘intervention de l‘acheteur ou de la mise à disposition 
pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à dis-
position est postérieure à la demande d‘intervention.

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale sous-
crite, le vendeur reste tenu des défauts de conformité 
du bien et des vices rédhibitoires dans les conditions 
prévues aux articles L217-4 à L217-13 du Code de la 
consommation et aux articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 
du Code Civil.

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond 
des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résul-
tant de l‘emballage, des instructions de montage ou de 
l‘installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par 
le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S´il est propre à l‘usage habituellement attendu 

d‘un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
– s‘il correspond à la description donnée par le ven-

deur et posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présen-
tées à l‘acheteur sous forme d‘échantillon ou de 
modèle ;

– s‘il présente les qualités qu‘un acheteur peut légi-
timement attendre eu égard aux déclarations pu-
bliques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou 
par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité 
ou l‘étiquetage ;

2° Ou s‘il présente les caractéristiques définies d‘un 
commun accord par les parties ou être propre à 
tout usage spécial recherché par l‘acheteur, porté 
à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a 
accepté.

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation
L‘action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit 
par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien.

Article 1641 du Code civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts 
cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à 
l‘usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent telle-
ment cet usage que l‘acheteur ne l‘aurait pas acquise, 
ou n‘en aurait donné qu‘un moindre prix, s‘il les avait 
connus.

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil
L‘action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être inten-
tée par l‘acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à comp-
ter de la découverte du vice.

Les pièces détachées indispensables à l’utilisation du 
produit sont disponibles pendant la durée de la garan-
tie du produit.
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FITNESSMAT
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd! 
Met uw aankoop hebt u gekozen voor een kwaliteitsvol 
trainingstoestel. Zorg dat u vertrouwd bent met het toe-
stel alvorens het te gebruiken. Lees daarom de volgende 
gebruikershandleiding. Gebruik het trainingstoestel enkel 
zoals beschreven en enkel voor de aangegeven gebruiks-
doeleinden. Bewaar deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvul-
dig. Overhandig bij overgave van het trainingstoestel aan 
derden ook alle documenten die bij het toestel horen.

SYMBOLEN IN DEZE GEBRUIKS- & 
MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES:

Dit symbool waarschuwt voor letselgevaar.

Zo wordt de aanvullende informatie gekenmerkt.

Deze symbolen informeren u over het afvoeren van 
verpakkingen en producten.

 BEDOELD GEBRUIK:
De fitnessmat werd ontworpen als trainingstoestel voor hu-
iselijk gebruik. Het gebruik van het trainingstoestel is enkel 
bedoeld voor volwassenen of jongeren met overeenstem-
mende fysische en psychische capaciteiten. Er moet voor 
gezorgd worden dat elke gebruiker de bediening en han-
tering van het trainingstoestel naleeft en ermee vertrouwd 
is. Dit trainingstoestel is niet geschikt voor commercieel 
gebruik in fitnesscentra en therapeutische instellingen.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS:
Type: Fitnessmat
Afmetingen: 150 x 70 x 1 cm
IAN 327385_1904
ARTIKEL-NR.: 60166
Monz-Nr. PO30000493/2019
Productiedatum: 08/2019 
Garantie: 3 jaar

 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES!
GEVAAR! LEVENS- OF LETSELGEVAAR.
Verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van kinderen hou-

den. O.a. verstikkingsgevaar!
Niet geschikt voor kinderen en personen met geestelijke of 
lichamelijke beperkingen omwille van verwondingsgevaar. 
Verwijderd houden van vuur!
Het trainingstoestel is niet geschikt als speelgoed en moet 
buiten bereik van kinderen bewaard worden als het toestel 
niet in gebruik is, omwille van verwondingsgevaar. 
Kleine kinderen mogen zich tijdens de training niet binnen 
de reikwijdte van het trainingstoestel bevinden om verwon-
dingsgevaar te verhinderen.
Ouders en andere toezichthouders moeten zich bewust 
zijn van hun verantwoordelijkheid en rekening houden met 
de natuurlijke speeldrang en experimenteervreugde van 
kinderen in situaties en houdingen waarvoor het trainings-
toestel niet ontworpen is. 
Er bestaat verwondingsgevaar.
Maak kinderen vooral duidelijk dat het trainingstoestel 
geen speelgoed is en zorg dat kinderen geen gebruik 
maken van de fitnessmat. Er bestaat verwondingsgevaar. 
Gebruik de fitnessmat niet om te slaan of stoten op perso-
nen, dieren, voorwerpen, enz. en ook niet als hefboom, 
steun of dergelijke. Dit kan leiden tot verwondingsgevaar. 
Verander het ontwerp van de fitnessmat niet omwille van 
verwondingsgevaar.
Controleer het trainingstoestel regelmatig op slijtage. Hie-
rdoor ontstaat verwondingsgevaar. Gebruik het trainings-
toestel niet bij zichtbare schade want deze kan leiden tot 
verwondingsgevaar.
De fitnessmat kan niet gerepareerd worden.
Een defecte fitnessmat moet verwijderd worden. Door 
ondeskundige reparaties kunnen er aanzienlijke gevaren 
ontstaan voor de gebruikers.
Om de best mogelijke trainingsresultaten te behalen en 
verwondingen te voorkomen moet u vóór de aanvang van 
de training een opwarmingsfase voorzien en na de trai-
ning een ontspanningsfase. 
Zorg ervoor dat de trainingsruimte goed verlucht is. Vermi-
jd echter wel tocht.
Draag tijdens de training comfortabele, maar niet te losse 
kleding om “blijven hangen” te vermijden. Train steeds op 
blote voeten. Let erop dat er genoeg bewegingsruimte is 
tijdens het trainen met uw trainingstoestel. Train met voldo-
ende afstand tot andere personen. Bewaar het trainings-
toestel zo dat niemand zich eraan kan verwonden. Het 
trainingstoestel mag niet door meerdere personen tegeli-
jkertijd worden gebruikt.
Niet geschikt voor therapeutische training!

TRAININGSINSTRUCTIES:
Raadpleeg een geneesheer alvorens met de training aan 

te vangen. Vraag aan de geneesheer welke omvang van 
training voor u aangewezen is. In geval van bijzondere 
belemmeringen, zoals het dragen van een pacemaker, 
ontstekingsziekte aan gewrichten of pezen, orthopedische 
aandoeningen of zwangerschap, moet de training afge-
stemd worden met een geneesheer. Onjuiste of overmatige 
training kan uw gezondheid in gevaar brengen! Beëindig 
onmiddellijk het trainen en raadpleeg een geneesheer als 
een van de volgende symptomen optreedt: misselijkheid, 
duizeligheid, ademnood of pijn in de borstkas.
Niet geschikt voor therapeutische training!
Introductie – De volgende oefeningen voor krachtto-
ename vormen een eerste stap naar een leven met preven-
tieve gezondheidszorg. Raadpleeg voor de eerste training 
een geneesheer indien u problemen ondervindt met het 
bewegingstoestel.

OPWARMEN:
Warm uw lichaam op. Hiervoor raden wij u aan ca. 
5–10 Min. te wandelen of te joggen. Of maak gebruik 
van een uithoudingstoestel, bv. een fietsergometer of 
een crosstrainer. Maak na de oefeningen de belaste 
gewrichten los. Schouders: beide schouders naar achter 
rollen; armen: beide armen zijdelings openen en voor het 
lichaam terug sluiten; rug: leg uw handen op uw dijbenen, 
rug rondmaken en strekken. Maak tussen de reeksen alles 
regelmatig los.Vergeet niet regelmatig in en uit te ademen.

TRAININGSVERLOOP:
Reken in uw trainingsplan 5–10 Min. voor de opwarmings-
fase. Zo geeft u uw lichaam de tijd om te wennen aan de 
belasting en vermijdt u letsels. Voer alle oefeningen lang-
zaam, vlot en gecontroleerd uit. Let erop dat u voor de trai-
ning genoeg plaats rondom u hebt. Adem, indien mogelijk, 
uit bij spierspanning en in bij spierontspanning. 
Als beginner of herstarter moet u naargelang de oefening 
2 tot 3 reeksen van 5 à 10 herhalingen per oefening uit-
voeren. 
Gevorderden kunnen 3 reeksen van 20 tot 30 herhalingen 
per oefening uitvoeren.
Wij raden aan een pauze van 30 sec. in te lassen tussen 
de reeksen.
Als u de voorgeschreven lichaamshouding door vermoeid-
heid niet meer kunt houden, stop dan met de oefening. 
Verhoog het trainingsvolume langzaam en geleidelijk aan. 
Las na het einde van elke oefening een pauze in van 3–5 
Min.. Ontspan hierbij uw spieren. Voer op het einde van 
de training strekoefeningen uit. Houd rekening met de ve-
iligheidsinstructies.

ONDERHOUD & REINIGING & 
BEWARING:
Controleer het product regelmatig op slijtage en schade. 
Gebruik het trainingstoestel niet bij zichtbare schade. De 
fitnessmat kan niet gerepareerd worden. Defecte fitness-
matten moeten verwijderd worden. Door ondeskundige 
reparaties kunnen aanzienlijke gevaren ontstaan voor de 
gebruikers.
De veiligheid van het product kan enkel gegarandeerd 
worden als alle delen regelmatig gecontroleerd worden 
op slijtage en schade. 
Let daarbij vooral op de slijtagedelen. 
De fitnessmat is onderhoudsvrij.
Bescherm het trainingstoestel tegen grote temperatuurs-

chommelingen, rechtstreeks zonlicht en een hoge vochtig-
heidsgraad. Bewaar het trainingstoestel niet in rechtstreeks 
zonlicht. Stel de mat niet op in temperaturen boven 45 °C.
Reinig de fitnessmat indien nodig met een zachte, lichtjes 
vochtige of lichtjes ingezeepte doek.

WEGWERPEN:
 De verpakking bestaat uit 100 % milieuvriendelijk 
materiaal dat kan weggeworpen worden via de 
plaatselijke recyclagecentra.

Raadpleeg uw gemeente of stadsbestuur voor de wegwer-
pmogelijkheden van het product. 

GARANTIE:
Garantie van de Monz Handelsgesellschaft International 
MBH & CO. KG. 
Geachte klant, u krijgt op dit apparaat 3 jaar garantie 
vanaf de aankoopdatum. In geval van gebreken aan dit 
product heeft u bepaalde rechten t.o.v. De verkoper van 
dit product. Deze rechten worden niet aangetast door 
onze onderstaande garantie.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN:
De garantieperiode begint op de aankoopdatum. Zorg 
dat u de originele kwitantie goed bewaart. Dit document 
is vereist als bewijs van aankoop. Indien binnen een pe-
riode van drie jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum van dit pro-
duct materiaal- of fabricagefouten optreden, wordt het 
product door ons – naar keuze – gratis gerepareerd of 
vervangen. Deze garantievergoeding veronderstelt dat 
binnen de periode van drie jaar het defecte apparaat en 
de kwitantie (kassabon) worden ontvangen en schriftelijk 
wordt toegelicht wat het defect inhoudt en wanneer het is 
opgetreden. Indien het defect door onze garantie gedekt 
wordt, ontvangt u een gerepareerd of nieuw product van 
ons. Met reparatie of vervanging van het product begint 
geen nieuwe garantieperiode.
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FITNESSMATTE 
Bedienungsanleitung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich für ein hochwertiges Trai-
ningsgerät entschieden. Machen Sie sich vor der ersten 
Inbetriebnahme mit dem Trainingsgerät vertraut. Lesen Sie 
hierzu aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanlei-
tung. Benutzen Sie das Trainingsgerät nur wie beschrie-
ben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren 
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gut auf. Händigen Sie alle 
Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Trainingsgerät an Dritte 
ebenfalls mit aus.

ZEICHEN IN DIESER GEBRAUCHS- & 
MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Dieses Zeichen warnt Sie vor Verletzungsgefahren.

So sind ergänzende Informationen gekennzeichnet.

Dieses Zeichen informiert Sie über die Entsorgung 
von Verpackung und Produkt.

 BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE 
 VERWENDUNG:
Die Fitnessmatte ist als Trainingsgerät für den häuslichen 
Bereich konzipiert.
Die bestimmungsgemäße Benutzung des Trainingsgerä-
tes sieht ausschließlich den Gebrauch durch Erwachsene 
oder Jugendliche mit entsprechender physischer und psy-
chischer Entwicklung vor.
Es ist sicherzustellen, dass jeder Benutzer mit der Bedie-
nung und Handhabung des Trainingsgerät vertraut ist 
oder beaufsichtigt wird. Für den gewerblichen Einsatz in 
Fitness-Studios und therapeutischen Einrichtungen ist die-
ses Trainingsgerät nicht geeignet.

TECHNISCHE DATEN:
Typ: Fitnessmatte
Maße: ca. 150 x 70 x 1 cm
IAN 327385_1904
ART-Nr.: 60166
Monz-Nr. PO30000493/2019
Produktionsdatum: 08/2019 
Garantie: 3 Jahre

 ACHTUNG SICHERHEITSHINWEIS!
ACHTUNG! ES BESTEHT LEBENS- UND 
VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR. 

Halten Sie Kinder von Verpackungsmaterial fern. Es be-
steht unter anderem Erstickungsgefahr!
Nicht geeignet für Kinder und Personen mit geistigen oder 
körperlichen Einschränkungen. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Von Feuer fernhalten!
Das Trainingsgerät ist nicht als Spielzeug geeignet und muss 
bei Nichtbenutzung für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahrt wer-
den. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Kleinkinder dürfen sich während des Trainings nicht in Reich-
weite des Trainingsgerätes befinden, um Verletzungsgefahren 
auszuschließen.
Eltern und andere Aufsichtspersonen müssen sich ihrer 
Verantwortung bewusst sein, da aufgrund des natürlichen 
Spieltriebes und der Experimentierfreudigkeit von Kindern mit 
Situationen und Verhaltensweisen zu rechnen ist, für die das 
Trainingsgerät nicht gebaut ist. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Weisen Sie Kinder insbesondere darauf hin, dass das Trai-
ningsgerät kein Spielzeug ist, halten Sie Kinder von der Ver-
wendung der Fitnessmatte ab. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Verwenden Sie die Fitnessmatte nicht zum Schlagen oder 
Stoßen von Personen, Tieren, Gegenständen etc., als Hebel, 
Stütze oder Ähnliches. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Verändern Sie die Fitnessmatte nicht in ihrer Konstruktion. Es 
besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Untersuchen Sie das Trainingsgerät regelmäßig auf Ver-
schleißspuren. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Verwenden Sie das Trainingsgerät nicht bei sichtbaren Schä-
den. Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
Die Fitnessmatte kann nicht repariert werden.
Eine defekte Fitnessmatte muss entsorgt werden. Durch un-

sachgemäße Reparaturen können erhebliche Gefahren für 
den Benutzer entstehen.
Um bestmögliche Trainingsresultate zu erzielen und Verlet-
zungen vorzubeugen, planen Sie unbedingt vor Trainings-
beginn eine Aufwärmphase und nach dem Training eine 
Entspannungsphase ein.
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Trainingsraum gut belüftet ist. Ver-
meiden Sie jedoch Zugluft.
Tragen Sie beim Training komfortable, jedoch nicht zu lockere 
Kleidung, um ein „Hängenbleiben” zu verhindern. Achten Sie 
auf genügend Bewegungsfreiraum beim Trainieren mit Ihrem 
Trainingsgerät. Trainieren Sie mit ausreichendem Abstand zu 
anderen Personen. Lagern Sie das Trainingsgerät so, dass 
sich niemand daran verletzen kann. Das Trainingsgerät darf 
nicht von mehreren Personen gleichzeitig benutzt werden.
Nicht für therapeutisches Training geeignet!

TRAININGSHINWEISE:
Bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen, konsultieren Sie Ihren 
Arzt. Fragen Sie ihn, in welchem Umfang ein Training für 
Sie angemessen ist. Bei besonderen Beeinträchtigungen, 
wie z. B. Tragen eines Herzschrittmachers, entzündlichen 
Erkrankungen von Gelenken oder Sehnen, orthopädischen 
Beschwerden oder Schwangerschaft, muss das Training mit 
dem Arzt abgestimmt sein. Unsachgemäßes oder übermäßi-
ges Training kann Ihre Gesundheit gefährden! Beenden Sie 
das Training sofort und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, wenn eines 
der folgenden Symptome auftreten sollte: Übelkeit, Schwin-
del, Atemnot oder Schmerzen in der Brust.
Nicht für therapeutisches Training geeignet!
Einführung – Die nachfolgenden Übungen zur Steigerung 
der Kraft sind ein erster Schritt in eine gesundheitspräventive 
Gestaltung Ihres Lebens. Bitte konsultieren Sie vor dem ersten 
Training einen Arzt, sofern Sie Probleme mit dem Bewegungs-
apparat haben.

AUFWÄRMEN:
Wärmen Sie Ihren Körper auf. Hierzu empfehlen wir Ihnen 
ca. 5–10 Min. Walking oder Jogging. Oder Sie benutzen 
ein Ausdauergerät, z. B. einen Fahrradergometer oder ei-
nen Crosstrainer. Lockern Sie nach den Übungen die be-
anspruchten Gelenke. Schultern: beide Schultern nach hin-
ten rollen; Arme: beide Arme seitlich öffnen und vor dem 
Körper schließen; Rücken: Hände auf den Oberschenkeln 
abstützen, Rücken runden und strecken.
Achten Sie auf Lockerungspausen zwischen den Sätzen.
Das regelmäßige Ein- und Ausatmen nicht vergessen.

TRAININGSABLAUF:
Rechnen Sie in Ihren Trainingsplan 5–10 Min. für eine 
Aufwärmphase ein. So geben Sie Ihrem Körper Zeit, sich 
an die Belastung zu gewöhnen und vermeiden Verletzun-
gen. Führen Sie alle Übungen langsam, fließend und kon-
trolliert aus. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie für das Training 
genügend Platz um sich haben. Atmen Sie möglichst bei 
Muskelanspannung aus und bei Muskelentspannung ein.
Als Anfänger oder Wiedereinsteiger sollten Sie je nach 
Übung 2 bis 3 Sätze á 5 bis 10 Wiederholungen pro 
Übung durchführen.
Fortgeschrittene können 3 Sätze á 20 bis 30 Wiederho-
lungen pro Übung durchführen. Wir empfehlen eine Pause 
von 30 Sek. zwischen den Sätzen.
Wenn Sie die vorgeschriebene Körperhaltung durch Ermü-

dung nicht mehr halten können, beenden Sie die Übung. 
Steigern Sie den Trainingsumfang langsam und angemes-
sen. Legen Sie nach dem Ende jeder Übung eine Pause 
von 3–5 Min. ein. Entspannen Sie dabei Ihre Muskeln. 
Führen Sie am Trainingsende Dehnübungen durch. Beach-
ten Sie auch die Sicherheitshinweise.

WARTUNG, REINIGUNG & LAGERUNG:
Kontrollieren Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf Verschleiß oder 
Schäden. Verwenden Sie das Trainingsgerät nicht bei sicht-
baren Schäden. Die Fitnessmatte kann nicht repariert werden. 
Defekte Fitnessmatten müssen entsorgt werden. Durch unsach-
gemäße Reparaturen können erhebliche Gefahren für den 
Benutzer entstehen.
Die Sicherheit des Produktes kann nur garantiert werden, wenn 
alle Teile regelmäßig auf Verschleiß und Schäden untersucht 
werden. Achten Sie dabei besonders auf die Verschleißteile.
Die Fitnessmatte ist wartungsfrei.
Schützen Sie das Trainingsgerät vor großen Temperatur-
schwankungen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und hoher Feuch-
tigkeit.
Lagern Sie das Trainingsgerät nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht. Set-
zen Sie es keinen Temperaturen über 45 °C aus.
Wischen Sie die Fitnessmatte bei Bedarf mit einem weichen, 
leicht mit Wasser oder milder Seifenlauge angefeuchteten Tuch 
sauber.

ENTSORGUNG:
 Die Verpackung besteht zu 100 % aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen 
Recyclingstellen entsorgen können. 

Über Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten des Produktes informieren 
Sie sich bitte bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

GARANTIE:
Garantie der MONZ Handelsgesellschaft International 
mbH & Co. KG.
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, Sie erhalten 
auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum. Im 
Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN:
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren 
Sie den Original Kassenbon gut auf. Diese Unterlage wird als 
Nachweis für den Kauf benötigt.
Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum dieses 
Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird das 
Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repa-
riert oder ersetzt. Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass in-
nerhalb der Drei-Jahres-Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kauf-
beleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz beschrieben 
wird, worin der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten 
Sie das reparierte oder ein neues Produkt zurück. Mit Repa-
ratur oder Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garan-
tiezeitraum.

DISTRIBUTOR/FORHANDLER/
DISTRIBUTEUR/DISTRIBUTEUR/
INVERKEHRBRINGER:
MONZ Handelsgesellschaft
International mbH & Co. KG
Schöndorfer Str. 60–62
DE-54292 Trier
GERMANY

SERVICE ADDRESS/ADRESSE 
DE SERVICE/SERVICEADRESSE/
SERVICEADRESSEN/SERVICEADRESSE:

GB  IE  DK  DE  AT  CH

MONZ SERVICE CENTER
c/o Teknihall Elektronik GmbH
Breitefeld 15, 64839 Münster / Germany
Hotline: 00800 / 68546854 (free of charge, 
mobile networks may vary/gratis, mobilnet kan
variere/kostenfrei, Mobilfunk abweichend)
Mail: monz-gb@teknihall.com 
Mail: monz-ie@teknihall.com 
Mail: monz-dk@teknihall.com 
Mail: monz-de@teknihall.com 
Mail: monz-at@teknihall.com 
Mail: monz-ch@teknihall.com

FR  
MONZ SERVICE CENTER
c/o teknihall P/A Siemtech
ZA.Les Anguillarires 1
FR-31410 Noe
FRANCE
Hotline: 00800 / 68546854 (gratuit, différent pour 
la téléphonie mobile)
Mail: monz@teknihall.fr

BE  NL

MONZ SERVICE CENTER
c/o teknihall Benelux bvba
Brusselstraat 33
BE-2321 MEER
BELGIUM
Hotline: 00800 / 68546854 (gratuit, différent
pour la téléphonie mobiles/gratis, mobiele
telefoon afwijkend)
Mail: monz@teknihall.be
Mail: monz@teknihall.nl

IAN 327385_1904
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